

NOV 24 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-567

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AGRIPOST, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability
Company (successor by merger to Agripost, Inc.), and
AGRI-DADE, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership,

Petitioners,

v.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. DAVID BREEMER

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. THE CASE RAISES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE AS TO WHETHER <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE LITIGATION REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE OVERRULED DUE TO ITS REGRESSIVE EFFECT ON FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER PROPERTY RIGHTS CLAIMS	5
A. The State Compensation Requirement Wreaks Havoc on the Jurisdictional Framework Governing Federal Takings Claims	6
1. The State Compensation Ripeness Rule Conflicts with Res Judicata Principles, So That a "Ripe" Takings Claim Is Precluded from Federal Court	6
2. The State Procedures Requirement Confounds Removal Jurisdiction in the Takings Context	9
B. The State Procedures Requirement Has Caused Similar Confusion in the Area of Federal Jurisdiction over Due Process Claims	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Some Courts Have Extended <i>Williamson County</i> to Procedural Due Process Claims, Barring Those Claims from Federal Courts	12
2. <i>Williamson County</i> Also Damages Jurisdiction over Substantive Due Process Claims	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza, 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)</i>	4
<i>Bateman v. City of West Bountiful, 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996)</i>	12
<i>Bickerstaff Clay Products Co., Inc. v. Harris County, 89 F.3d 1481 (11th Cir. 1996)</i>	14
<i>Bigelow v. Michigan Dep't of Natural Res., 970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1992)</i>	9
<i>Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp., 519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)(petition for certiorari filed, No. 08-250)</i>	2, 8, 12
<i>Carrollton Properties, Ltd. v. City of Carrollton, 2006 WL 2559535 (E.D. Tex. 2006)</i>	10
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley, 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)</i>	14
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky, 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)</i>	4, 7
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County, 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)</i>	9
<i>Doney v. Pacific County, 2007 WL 1381515 (W.D. Wash. 2007)</i>	10
<i>Fields v. Sarasota Manatee Airport Auth., 953 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1992)</i>	4, 7-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Forseth v. Village of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Home Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913)	15
<i>J. B. Ranch, Inc. v. Grand County</i> , 958 F.2d 306 (10th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2
<i>Macri v. King County</i> , 126 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Miller v. Campbell County</i> , 945 F.2d 348 (10th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Montgomery v. Carter County</i> , 226 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Moore v. Covington County Comm'n</i> , 2007 WL 1771384 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	10
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Peters v. Village of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1472 (2008)	2
<i>Rainey Bros. Constr. Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>Memphis and Shelby County Bd.</i> <i>of Adjustment</i> , 967 F. Supp. 998 (W.D. Tenn. 1997)	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1-2
<i>Reahard v. Lee County</i> , 30 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1994)	10-11
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 486 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Materials & Asphalt,</i> <i>Inc. v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 972 F.2d 309 (10th Cir. 1992)	12-13
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of</i> <i>San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) . . .	3-4, 8-9, 11
<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of</i> <i>Jonestown</i> , 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003) . . .	10-11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	11
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	11
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning</i> <i>Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Trafalgar Corp. v. Miami County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 519 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. Town of Southampton</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	6-7
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	13
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	15
§ 1441(b)	9
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
<i>Breemer, J. David, You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story of The San Remo Hotel—The Supreme Court Relegates Takings Claims to State Courts Under a Rule Intended to Ripen the Claims for Federal Review</i> , 33 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 247 (2006)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Breemer, J. David, <i>Overcoming Williamson County's State Procedures Rule: How the England Reservation, Issue Preclusion Exceptions, and the Inadequacy Exception Open the Federal Courthouse Door to Ripe Takings Claims</i> , 18 J. Land Use & Env'tl. L. 209 (2003)	2-3
Burling, James S., <i>When Is A Claim Against the Government Ripe? Takings, Equal Protection, Due Process and First Amendment Challenges</i> , ALI-ABA Continuing Legal Education: Inverse Condemnation Related, Vol. 35 (2004)	3
Ely, James W., Jr., "Poor Relation" Once More: <i>The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , 2005 CATO Sup. Ct. Rev. 39 (Mark K. Moller ed. 2005)	4
Mandelker, Daniel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Land Use Law</i> (1998)	9
Overstreet, Gregory, <i>Update on the Continuing and Dramatic Effect of the Ripeness Doctrine on Federal Land Use Litigation</i> , 20 Zoning & Plan. L. Rep. 17 (1997)	4
Roberts, Thomas E., <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation</i> , 11 J. Land Use & Env'tl. L. 37 (1995)	4
